



\$~114

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1555/2025 & CM APPL. 45111/2026**

RAMESH CHANDER

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rohit Shukla, Advocate.

versus

HIMANSHU YADAV

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel counsel,
GNCTD with Mr. Vaibhav Sharma,
Advocate.
(M): 9958018998

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

% **20.07.2026**

CM APPL. 45111/2026 (Early Hearing)

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner herein, seeking early hearing of the present matter.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that despite directions passed by this Court in order dated 16th October, 2025, the respondent has failed to release the amount of compensation to the petitioner.
3. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for the respondent, who submits that the respondent has already requisitioned the funds for the purposes of complying with the aforesaid order.
4. Accordingly, the respondent is directed to comply with the order, before the next date of hearing.



5. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 1555/2025

6. List on 09th September, 2026, i.e., the date already fixed in the Top Ten Matters in the *Advance List*.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JULY 20, 2026

C